LEICESTER CITY COUNCIL

THE LEICESTER (OFF-STREET PARKING PLACES) CONSOLIDATION ORDER 2024

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Leicester City Council has made an Order in exercise of its powers under Sections 32, 33, 35, 35a and 38 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, and Parts III and IV of Schedule 9 to the Act, and of all other enabling powers.

The effect of the Order will be to revoke the provisions of the existing Traffic Regulation Orders, listed below, affecting the car parks within the city of Leicester, and to re-enact those provisions in a Consolidation Order.

SCHEDULE 1

The Leicester (Off-Street Parking Places Consolidation Order) 2024 revokes:-

- (a) Leicester (Off-Street Parking Places) Consolidation Order 2018
- (b) Leicester (Off-Street Car Parks, Leicester)(Articles/Interpretations for additional method of payment (Pay by Phone)) Minor Order 2022;
- (c) The Leicester (Off-Street Parking Places) Consolidation Order 2018 (Miscellaneous Amendments) Order 2022 (No. 322)

A COPY of the Order with the relevant plans and the Council's statement of reasons for making the Order may be seen during normal opening hours at the Leicester City Council, Customer Services, 91 Granby Street, Leicester, LE1 6FB or via the Leicester City Council website: www.leicester.gov.uk/trafficregulationorders

If you wish to question the validity of the Orders or of any provisions contained in them on the grounds that it is not within the powers conferred by the Road Traffic Regulation Act 1984, or on the grounds that any requirement of that Act, or of any instrument made under it has not been complied with in relation to the Order, you may, within six weeks from the 26th June 2024 apply to the High Court for this purpose.

The Order will come into force on Monday 1st July 2024

Enquiries should be made to: troteam@leicester.gov.uk or by post to Leicester City Council, City Hall, 115 Charles Street, Leicester, LE1 1FZ, marked for the attention of TRO team.

Dated this 28th day of June 2024

Andrew L. Smith
Director of Planning, Development and Transportation
Leicester City Council, City Hall,
115 Charles Street, Leicester LE1 1FZ